SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 90

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Greene County Sheriff's Department.

WHEREAS, the State of Tennessee is blessed with dedicated law enforcement officers who risk their personal safety, even their lives, to protect and serve their communities; and WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriff's Department was recently honored at the Law Enforcement Challenge Awards sponsored by the Tennessee Highway Safety Office; and WHEREAS, the Tennessee Highway Safety Office advocates for traffic safety and assists law enforcement agencies in promoting safety on highways and roads across the Volunteer State; and

WHEREAS, recognized for excellence among their peer agencies, the Greene County Sheriff's Department was named the top law enforcement agency in the State of Tennessee in the 46-75 Officers category; and

WHEREAS, a fitting tribute to its commitment to excellence, the Greene County Sheriff's Department also received the prestigious Director's Award for overall performance; and

WHEREAS, these distinguished awards are directly attributable to the hard work and dedication of the Greene County Sheriff's Department deputies and the leadership of Sheriff Wesley Holt; and

WHEREAS, we wish to extend our gratitude and approbation to the officers of the Greene County Sheriff's Department for making Greene County a safer place to live; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Sheriff Wesley Holt and the officers of the

Greene County Sheriff's Department upon their first-place ranking as the top law enforcement agency in the 46-75 Officers category and their receipt of the Director's Award from the Tennessee Highway Safety Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 002229